31. 12. 2017

Reclassi- 
fication

Carrying amount 
IFRS 9 as at  
01. 01. 2018

At fair value through other comprehensive income

Assets

Debt instruments, available for sale

Opening balance according to IAS 39 282'317

Reclassification: from AFS to FVOCI – 282'317

Closing balance according to IFRS 9 0

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income

Opening balance according to IAS 39 0

Reclassification: from AFS to FVOCI 282'317

Closing balance according to IFRS 9 282'317

Equity instruments

Equity instruments with infrastructure character

Opening balance according to IAS 39 0

Reclassification: from FVTPL to FVOCI * 23'449

Closing balance according to IFRS 9 23'449

Total assets 282'317 23'449 305'766

*  The reclassification causes a reclassification of unrealised income within equity. The effects are disclosed in the statement of changes in equity.

Transition of the value allowance for expected credit loss from IAS 39 / IAS 37 to IFRS 9

in CHF thousands

Valuation  
allowance  

according to IAS 39 
as at 31. 12. 2017 Revaluation

Valuation  
allowance  

according to IFRS 9 
as at 01. 01. 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Due from banks 0 120 120

Loans 77'445 10'679 88'124

Total 77'445 10'799 88'244

in CHF thousands

Valuation  
allowance  

according to IAS 39 
as at 31. 12. 2017 Revaluation

Valuation  
allowance  

according to IFRS 9 
as at 01. 01. 2018

Available for sale (IAS 39) / FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Debt instruments 0 41 41

Total 0 41 41

in CHF thousands

Provisions  
according to IAS 37 

as at 31. 12. 2017 Revaluation

Provisions  
according to IFRS 9 

as at 01. 01. 2018

Off-balance-sheet positions

Credit cards 0 3 3

Financial guarantees 2'120 2'771 4'891

Total 2'120 2'775 4'895

146
Accounting principles

LLB Annual Report 2018

In line with the changeover to IFRS 9, a reclassification of equity in-

struments with infrastructure character was made. These financial

assets that were formerly recognised at fair value through profit and

loss are now measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income. Without the reclassification the operating income would have

been CHF thousands 505 higher.

The following table shows the change in fair value:

in CHF thousands

Reclassification carried out as at 1 January 2018: from FVTPL to FVOCI

Equity instruments, recognised at fair value through profit and loss as at 31 December 2017 23'449